Ashish Kumar Gaggar as Secretarial Auditor is within the purview of the said regulation read with SEBI 
circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024.

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be ₹1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 
plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2026, and for subsequent year(s) of their term, such fees 
as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and Mr. Ashish Kumar Gaggar. In addition to the secretarial 
audit, Mr.

[...]

The Company was not required to credit any amount to the Investor Education and Protection Fund constituted 

under Section 125(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

9.	 SHARE CAPITAL AND ITS CHANGES:
	 During the year under review, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company was ₹15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Crore only), divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) each.

During the year under review, the company has issued by way of Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) of 54,68,750 
Equity Shares of ₹ 1280/- per equity share (including a premium of ₹ 1278/- per equity share and a face value of ₹